

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-148

VIRGINIA GAIL LARZELERE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY,

Secretary,

Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent,

and

CHARLIE CRIST,

Attorney General,

Additional Respondent.

~~**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**~~

~~**DAVID D. HENDRY**~~

ASSISTANT CCC

FLORIDA BAR NO. 0160016

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL

COUNSEL - MIDDLE

3801 CORPOREX PARK DR., STE. 210

TAMPA, FL 33619-1136

(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS (PROCEDURAL HISTORY)	2
JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN PETITION AND GRANT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	11
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	12
CLAIM I	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF MS. LARZELERE’S CONVICTION.....	12
A. Introduction	12
B. The state unconstitutionally amended the charges in the indictment, through jury instruction and argument, resulting in a jury verdict that is insufficient as a matter of law and violating Ms. Larzelere’s rights under the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution. Appellate counsel was ineffective for not raising this issue on appeal, thus violating Ms. Larzelere’s Constitutional Rights.....	13
C. The Substance of the Constructive Amendment Claim	16
D. Prejudice	31
CLAIM II	
CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND	

SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MS. LARZELERE OF THE
FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR CAPITAL TRIAL AND APPEAL GUARANTEED
UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS..... 32

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Baggett v. Wainwright</u> , 229 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1969).....	11
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So.2d 956 (Fla.1984)	2, 13
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981).....	11
<u>Cabrera v. State</u> , 890 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	30
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1998).....	16
<u>Cole v. Arkansas</u> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	15
<u>Concepcion (et al) v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	29
<u>Dallas v. Wainwright</u> , 175 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1965).....	12
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 823 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	29
<u>Downs v. Dugger</u> , 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	11
<u>Eagle v. Linaham</u> , 279 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2001)	32
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 938 (Fla.1986).....	31
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So.2d 938 (Fla.1986)	2, 13
<u>Griffis v. State</u> , 848 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003).....	29
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	32
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004).....	27
<u>Jeffries v. State</u> , 849 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	29
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	16

<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	33
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 519 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	3
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996).	3
<u>Lucas v. O’Dea</u> , 179 F. 3d 412 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	15, 22, 23
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987)	13
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	14
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984).....	12
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	33
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	11
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	11
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986).....	31, 33
<u>State v. Roby</u> , 246 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1971).....	25, 26
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	33
<u>Stirone v. The United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	22, 27
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 13, 31, 32
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	33
<u>United States v. Bobo</u> , 334 F. 3d 1076 (11 th Cir. 2003)	29
<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 872 F. 2d 1231 (6 th Cir. 1989)	22
<u>United States v. Keller, III</u> , 916 F. 2d 628 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	23, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Narog et al</u> , 372 F. 3d 1243 (11 th Cir. 2004)	28
<u>United States v. Peel</u> , 837 F. 2d 975 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	24, 25

Way v. Dugger, 568 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1990)..... 11

Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....2, 11, 13

Zwick v. State, 730 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)..... 29

Other Authorities

Fla. Const. Art. 1 Sec. 131, 11

Fla. Const. Art. 5 Sec. 3(b)(9) 11

Fla. Rule App. Proc. 9.100(a)..... 11

Fla. Rule Crim. Proc. 3.140(o)..... 20

F.S.A. 777.04..... 28

F.S.A. 777.011..... 28

F.S.A. 782.04..... 28

U.S. Const. 4th Amendment.....1, 12

U.S. Const. 5th Amendment..... 1, 12, 13, 14, 19, 32

U.S. Const. 6th Amendment..... 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 32

U.S. Const. 8th Amendment.....1, 12, 13, 14, 32

U.S. Const. 14th Amendment.....1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 32
